

101890394

Attorney Docket Number 6551-1383



# TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment

Washington	, DC 20231 1 0 · 3 · 0 1
(Q	inal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name Scott KAPUR Scott KOURI Alvin C. SKAT, Jr. Joshua P. GOLDFARB Scott S. WOLFF Stephan P. J. PFANNER James CARUSO Bart MASSEE  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  □ Yes ☒ No  3. Nature of conveyance:  ☒ Assignment □ Merger  □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other  Execution Date: June 4, 2001; Aug. 13, 2001; Aug. 13, 2001; Aug. 13, 2001; Aug. 29, 2001	<ul> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: ACCO Brands, Inc.</li> <li>Address: 300 Tower Parkway         Lincolnshire, IL 60069</li> <li>Country (if other than USA):</li> </ul>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executio	n date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>09/759,450</u>	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Number of applications     and patents involved:1
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1667 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00  Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.
/2001 AANNED1 00000031 161150 09759450	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150
2581 40.00 CH DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
is a trie copy of heoriginal document.  Brian J. Malm For Thomas D. Kohler  Reg. No. 44,895 Reg. No. 32,797  Signature	g information is true and correct and any attached copy  D. Kohler  Date
Total	number of pages including cover sheet: 13

WHEREAS, WE, Sumir KAPUR, residing at 843 N. Elmwood Avenue, Oak Park, IL 60302, citizen of the United States; Scott KOURI, residing at 1952 N. Lincoln Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, IL 60614, citizen of the United States; Alvin Charles SKAT, Jr., residing at 438 Prospect Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126, citizen of the United States; Joshua Paul GOLDBARB, residing at 1610 N. Wolcott Avenue 2R, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of the United States; Scott S. WOLFF, residing at 2511 Prairie Avenue, Evanston, IL 60201-2233, citizen of the United States; Stephan Peter James PFANNER, 925 W. Huron Street, #207, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of Australia; James CARUSO, residing at 612 Barton, Evanston, IL 60202, citizen of the United States; and Bart MASSEE, residing at 850 Argyle Place, #605, Chicago, IL 60640, citizen of the Netherlands, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in

## FASTENER FOR A FOLDER

- which was filed on January 16, 2001, Application No. 09/759,450
- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 6551-1383

and WHEREAS, ACCO Brands, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	, 2001		L.S.
	SUM	IIR KAPUR	
State of County of	) SS.:		
whose name(s) is sub his/her/their authorize	scribed to the within instrume	lent and acknowledged to me his/her/their signature(s) on th	, Notary Public, f satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) that he/she/they executed the same in he instrument the person(s), or the entity
WITNESS n	ny hand and official seal		

Date	, 2001		L.S.
		SCOTT KOURI	
State of	)		
County of	) SS.: )		
the same in his/her/their au	thorized capacity hich the person(s)	ore me,, personally known to me on the ball to the within instrument and acknowledged to ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the acted, executed the instrument.	, Notary asis of satisfactory evidence to me that he/she/they executed the instrument the person(s), or
£*			• •
Date	, 2001	ALVIN CHARLES SKAT, JR.	L.S.
		ALIVAN CARACLES SIRAT, SIC	
State of	)	·	
County of	) SS.: )		
-	2001 be	fore me	Notary Public
person(s) whose name(s) is same in his/her/their author	subscribed to the ized capacity(ies)	fore me,  r. , personally known to me on the basis of s within instrument and acknowledged to me that, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the in ed, executed the instrument.	at he/she/they executed the
WITNESS my har	nd and official sea	l 	
Date	, 2001	JOSHUA PAUL GOLDFARB	L.S.
State of )	1		
County of	SS.:		
On	, 2001, bei	ore me,	, Notary Public,
person(s) whose name(s) is	ized capacity(ies)	and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the ins	it ne/sne/tney executed the
WITNESS my han	d and official sea		
D.4.	2001		
Date	, 2001	SCOTT S. WOLFF	L.S.
State of )	SS.:		
County of			
nis/her/their authorized capa upon behalf of which the pe	icity(les), and that rson(s) acted, exe	ore me, sonally known to me on the basis of satisfactor rument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument cuted the instrument.	, Notary Public, y evidence to be the person(s) ey executed the same in the person(s), or the entity
WITNESS my hand	a and official seal		

Date 8/15/2001 , 2001
STEPHAN PETER JAMES PFANNER
State of Ulinois SS.:
County of Lake ) Love A. HESS
On S. , 2001, before me, personally appeared Stephan Peter James Pfanner, personally mown to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the that which the "OFFICIAL SEAL"
WITNESS my hand and official seal  LORIA. HESS  Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires 7/29/02
Date 8/15 2001 JAMES CARUS O L.S.
JAMES CARUS O
State of Ulinois SS.:  County of Lake SS.:
County of Lake
On 8/2, 2001, before me, OR / Notary Public, personally appeared James Carusso, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS may hand and official seal  WITNESS may hand and official seal  Notary Public, State of Illinois  Notary Public State of Illinois  My Commission Expires 7/29/02
Date
State of )
SS.: County of
On
WITNESS my hand and official seal

WHEREAS, WE, Sumir KAPUR, residing at 843 N. Elmwood Avenue, Oak Park, IL 60302, citizen of the United States; Scott KOURI, residing at 1952 N. Lincoln Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, IL 60614, citizen of the United States; Alvin Charles SKAT, Jr., residing at 438 Prospect Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126, citizen of the United States; Joshua Paul GOLDBARB, residing at 1610 N. Wolcott Avenue 2R, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of the United States; Scott S. WOLFF, residing at 2511 Prairie Avenue, Evanston, IL 60201-2233, citizen of the United States; Stephan Peter James PFANNER, 925 W. Huron Street, #207, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of Australia; James CARUSO, residing at 612 Barton, Evanston, IL 60202, citizen of the United States; and Bart MASSEE, residing at 850 Argyle Place, #605, Chicago, IL 60640, citizen of the Netherlands, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in

#### FASTENER FOR A FOLDER

- which was filed on January 16, 2001, Application No. 09/759,450
- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 6551-1383

and WHEREAS, ACCO Brands, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

State of TIINOIS
County of Cook SS.

On 4-Jane, 2001, before me, Sherri M. Avers, Notary Public personally appeared Sumir Kapur, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

OFFICIAL SEAL SHERRI M. AVERS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires October 18, 2004

DC1 - 284467.2

Date_1.3AU601, 2001	9	•	
	SCOTT KOURI		L.S.
State of Illinois)			
State of Illinois SS.:	<b>A</b> 4.		
On Clusted 13, 2001, b Public, personally appeared Scott Ko	efore me anna Ch	Draca N	otary
Public, personally appeared Scott Kobe the person(s) whose name(s) is subscrib	ari , personally know	n to me on the basis of satisfactory evid	lence to
the same in his/her/their authorized capacit	y(ies), and that by his/her/their s	ignature(s) on the instrument the person	n(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(		"OFFICIAL SEAL"	{
and officials of the war.	<b>3a</b> 1	Anna M. Chraca	. }
- con man // Mac		Notary Public, State of Illinoi My Commission Exp. 09/24/20	o <sub>1</sub> }
	10. 06.1		<b>~~</b>
Date AUG 13 01, 2001	ALVIN CHARLES SKAT, J	R.	L.S.
State of Illinois SS.:			
County of Cork 35	<b>∕</b> **)		
On (ucust 13, 2001, be personally appeared Alvin Charles Skat	before me, Clond 11.	Chrace, Notary	Public,
person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the	ie within instrument and acknow	dedged to me that he/she/they executed	tne
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ie entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a	s), and that by his/her/their signa cted, executed the instrument.	iture(s) on the instrument the person(s) "OFFICIAL SEAL"	or the
		Anna M. Chraca	}
WITNESS my hand and official so	eal	Notary Public, State of Illinois	}
Unna M. Chraco		My Commission Exp. 09/24/2001	કે
<b>A</b>		966	
Date AUG. 13, 01, 2001	JOSHUAPAUL GOLDFAR		L.S.
	JOSHUAFAUL GOLDFAR	ь	
State of Delenois SS.:  County of Cook SS.:			
County of Cook ) SS.:			
On Cucust 13. 2001, be personally appeared Joshua Paul Goldfa	efore me, anna M.	Thrack Notary	Public,
person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to u	ie witimi mstrument and acknow	ledged to the that he/she/they executed	uic
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ie entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a	1 1		, or the
	ч	OFFICIAL SEAL" Anna M. Chraca	
WITNESS my hand and official so	£ .,	Dublic State of Hillors /	
conner Chrac	e My	Commission Exp. 09/24/2001	
	•		
Date, 2001	SCOTT S. WOLFF		L.S.
	SCOTT S. WOLFF		
State of )			
SS.:			
On, 2001, b personally appeared <u>Scott S. Wolff</u> , p	efore me,	, Notary	Public,
whose name(s) is subscribed to the within i	nstrument and acknowledged to :	me that he/she/they executed the same	ın
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and the upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, e	at by his/her/their signature(s) o xecuted the instrument.	on the instrument the person(s), or the e	ntity
- ` ` ` `			
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal		

Date	, 2001			L.S.
		STEPHA	N PETER JAMES PFANNER	
State of	)			
County of	) SS.:			
On personally appeared <u>Step</u> the person(s) whose name same in his/her/their authoentity upon behalf of whice	orized capacity(ies	), and that	by his/her/their signature(s) on th	, Notary Public, rasis of satisfactory evidence to be or me that he/she/they executed the e instrument the person(s), or the
WITNESS my ha	and and official se	al		
Date	, 2001	JAMES	CARUSSO	L.S.
State of	) ) SS.:			
County of	) 55.:			
whose name(s) is subscrib his/her/their authorized ca upon behalf of which the p	ed to the within in pacity(ies), and the person(s) acted, ex	at by his/h ecuted the	and acknowledged to me that he/s. er/their signature(s) on the instrur	, Notary Public, ctory evidence to be the person(s) he/they executed the same in ment the person(s), or the entity
WITNESS my ha	and and official sea	al		
Date	, 2001	BART M	ASSEE .	L.S.
State of County of	} ss.:			
whose name(s) is subscrib	ed to the within in pacity(ies), and the	strument a at by his/h	own to me on the basis of satisfact and acknowledged to me that he/sl er/their signature(s) on the instrument.	ne/they executed the same in
WITNESS my ha	and and official sea	al		

**PATENT REEL: 012286 FRAME: 0717** 

DC1 - 284467.2

WHEREAS, WE, Sumir KAPUR, residing at 843 N. Elmwood Avenue, Oak Park, IL 60302, citizen of the United States; Scott KOURI, residing at 1952 N. Lincoln Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, IL 60614, citizen of the United States; Alvin Charles SKAT, Jr., residing at 438 Prospect Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126, citizen of the United States; Joshua Paul GOLDBARB, residing at 1610 N. Wolcott Avenue 2R, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of the United States; Scott S. WOLFF, residing at 2511 Prairie Avenue, Evanston, IL 60201-2233, citizen of the United States; Stephan Peter James PFANNER, 925 W. Huron Street, #207, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of Australia; James CARUSO, residing at 612 Barton, Evanston, IL 60202, citizen of the United States; and Bart MASSEE, residing at 850 Argyle Place, #605, Chicago, IL 60640, citizen of the Netherlands, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in

## **FASTENER FOR A FOLDER**

- which was filed on January 16, 2001, Application No. 09/759,450
- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 6551-1383

and WHEREAS, ACCO Brands, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patients of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	, 2001	SUMIR KAPUR		
State of County of	) SS.:			
whose name(s) is sub- his/her/their authorize	scribed to the within is ed capacity(ies), and the	pefore me, rsonally known to me on t instrument and acknowled hat by his/her/their signatu executed the instrument.	lged to me that he/she/the	Notary Public, vidence to be the person(s) y executed the same in the person(s), or the entity
WITNESS n	ny hand and official se	eal .		
		·		

Date	, 2001		L.S
		SCOTT	KOURI
State of )			
County of	SS.:		
On	(s) is subscribed orized capacity ch the person(s)	d to the v (ies), and ) acted, e	, Notary personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or executed the instrument.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
TD - 4 -	2001		T G
Date	, 2001	ALVIN	CHARLES SKAT, JR.
State of County of	SS.:	-	
On personally appeared Alvin operson(s) whose name(s) is st same in his/her/their authorize entity upon behalf of which the	ed capacity(ies)	), and tha	, Notary Public, resonally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the uted the instrument.
WITNESS my hand	and official sea	ıl	
Date	, 2001		L.S.
		JOSHU.	A PAUL GOLDFARB
State of )			
) S	SS.:		
County of )			
person(s) whose name(s) is su	ibscribed to the ed capacity(ies)	b , pers within in , and tha	sonally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the t by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
WITNESS my hand	and official sea	.1	
Date \$/15/01	, 2001	scort	S. WOLFF L.S.
State of Menois S		•	
County of Cook }	55.:		a Real
whose name(s) is subscribed to	ty(ies), and tha	t by his/h	Notary Public, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity e instrument.
WITNESS my hand a	and official sea	I —	"OFFICIAL SEAL" Anna M. Chraca Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 09/24/2001
			PATENT DC1 - 284467.2

Date	, 2001		L.S.
	ST	FEPHAN PETER JAMES I	PFANNER
State of	)		
County of	) SS.:		
the person(s) whose same in his/her/their	name(s) is subscribed to th	ie within instrument and ackr and that by his/her/their signa	, Notary Public, me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the ture(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
WITNESS	my hand and official seal		
			<b>7</b> 0
Date	, 2001 JA	AMES CARUSSO	L.S.
whose name(s) is sub his/her/their authoriz upon behalf of which	ascribed to the within instri	ument and acknowledged to i	Notary Public, sis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) me that he/she/they executed the same in the instrument the person(s), or the entity
Date	, 2001	ART MASSEE	L.S.
State of County of	) SS.:		
On personally appeared whose name(s) is subhis/her/their authoriz upon behalf of which	ed capacity(ies), and that be the person(s) acted, execu	iment and acknowledged to r by his/her/their signature(s) or	Notary Public, s of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) me that he/she/they executed the same in n the instrument the person(s), or the entity
WITNESS	ny hand and official seal		

WHEREAS, WE, Sumir KAPUR, residing at 843 N. Elmwood Avenue, Oak Park, IL 60302, citizen of the United States; Scott KOURI, residing at 1952 N. Lincoln Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, IL 60614, citizen of the United States; Alvin Charles SKAT, Jr., residing at 438 Prospect Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126, citizen of the United States; Joshua Paul GOLDBARB, residing at 1610 N. Wolcott Avenue 2R, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of the United States; Scott S. WOLFF, residing at 2511 Prairie Avenue, Evanston, IL 60201-2233, citizen of the United States; Stephan Peter James PFANNER, 925 W. Huron Street, #207, Chicago, IL 60622, citizen of Australia; James CARUSO, residing at 612 Barton, Evanston, IL 60202, citizen of the United States; and Bart MASSEE, residing at 850 Argyle Place, #605, Chicago, IL 60640, citizen of the Netherlands, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in

# FASTENER FOR A FOLDER

which was filed on January 16, 2001, Application No. 09/759,450
 which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 6551-1383

and WHEREAS, ACCO Brands, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	SUMIR KAPUR	L.S
State of County of	) SS.:	
whose name(s) is subs his/her/their authorize	, 2001, before me,  Sumir Kapur , personally known to me on the basis of satisfacto escribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she ed capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	they executed the same in
WITNESS m	ny hand and official seal	

Date	, 2001			L.S
	S	COTT KOURI		<del></del>
State of	) ) SS.:			
County of	) 33.:			
On	, 2001, befo	re me.		Notary
On Public, personally appeared be the person(s) whose nan the same in his/her/their au the entity upon behalf of w. WITNESS my har	hich the person(s)	es), and that by his/her/the	er signature(s) on the instr	satisfactory evidence to at he/she/they executed ument the person(s), or
~				
Date	, 2001		Γ, JR.	L.S.
	A	LVIN CHARLES SKA	Γ, JR.	
State of	)			
County of	SS.:	•		
,	,			
On	subscribed to the wi ized capacity(ies), a	vithin instrument and ackr and that by his/her/their si	nowledged to me that he/sh ignature(s) on the instrume:	ne/they executed the
WITNESS my han	nd and official seal			
D .	2001			
Date	, 2001 J(	OSHUA PAUL GOLDF.	ARB	L.S.
State of )	SS.:			
County of )				
On	, 2001, before	re me,		, Notary Public,
personally appeared <u>Josh</u> person(s) whose name(s) is same in his/her/their authorientity upon behalf of which	ized capacity(ies), a	nd that by his/her/their signal	gnature(s) on the instrumen	e/mev executed the
WITNESS my hand	d and official seal			
			•	
_				
Date	, 2001 SC	COTT S. WOLFF		L.S.
State of )	aa.			
County of	SS.:			
On	to the within instriction city(ies), and that b	iment and acknowledged y his/her/their signature(s	to me that he/she/they exec	cuted the same in
ipon behalf of which the per	rson(s) acted, execu	tea the instrument.		
WITNESS my hand	l and official seal			

Date_		, 2001		L.S
		STEPHAN 1	PETER JAMES PFANNER	
State of	of )			
Count	) SS.:			
Count	· _			
the persame i	ally appeared <u>Stephan Peterson(s)</u> whose name(s) is sub	escribed to the within in pacity(ies), and that by	rsonally known to me on the basis of satis istrument and acknowledged to me that he his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the instrument.	s/she/they executed the
	WITNESS my hand and o	official seal		
Date		, 2001		L.S.
. —		JAMES CAI	RUSSO	
State o	SS.:			
whose his/her	name(s) is subscribed to the	within instrument and as, and that by his/her/thacted, executed the ins	n to me on the basis of satisfactory evider acknowledged to me that he/she/they executer signature(s) on the instrument the pertrument.	cuted the same in
Date	w 2g	, 2001 BART MASS	SEE MASSEE	L.S.
State o County	of SS.:		0 41	
whose his/her	name(s) is subscribed to the	e, personally known within instrument and a s), and that by his/her/th	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence acknowledged to me that he/she/they executer signature(s) on the instrument the performment.	uted the same in
U	WITNESS my hand and o	fficial seal	"OFFICIAL SEAL" Anna M. Chraca Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 09/24/2001	·

RECORDED: 10/03/2001 **REEL: 012286 FRAME: 0723**